
 

 

 
 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 January 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Lisa Jerome 01438 242203 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  R Broom (Chair), A Mitchell CC (Vice-Chair), J Brown, 

B Facey, C McGrath, A McGuinness, S Mead, C Parris, E Plater, 
G Snell and Baroness Taylor of Stevenage, OBE  CC 

 
________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 
PART 1 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
2.   MINUTES - 12 DECEMBER 2023 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12 
December 2023. 
 
Pages 3 – 8 
 

3.   FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUS SCRUTINY 
REVIEW 
 
To consider the report and recommendations of the Environment & Economy 
Select Committee Scrutiny review into Local Bus Services following the collapse 
of the ZEBRA Electric Bus Scheme for Stevenage. 
 
Pages 9 – 18 
 

4.   DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COST-OF-LIVING 
SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
To consider the draft report and recommendations of the Committee’s Cost-of-
Living review. 
 
Pages 19 – 34 
 

5.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 

7.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

 
 
Agenda Published 8 January 2024 
 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Autun Room, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Rob Broom (Chair), Adam Mitchell CC (Vice-Chair), Jim 

Brown, Bret Facey, Conor McGrath, Sarah Mead, Claire Parris, Ellie 
Plater and Graham Snell. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.40pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received by Baroness Taylor of Stevenage and 

Councillor Andy McGuinness  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2   MINUTES - 1 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
 It was RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 1 

November 2023 be approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by 

the Chair. 

 
3   PRE-SCRUTINY OF THE STEVENAGE CYCLE HIRE SCHEME  

 
 The Chair introduced Officers present, as well as Jill Borcherds and Tina Walker 

from Cycling UK, to present and speak on the item. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation detailing the proposed cycle-hire 
scheme for Stevenage. There was a long history of cycling within Stevenage 
although recent data showed that only 3% of Stevenage residents cycle to work 
compared to around 68% driving.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer highlighted the cycle hire scheme in Watford that was 
implemented in 2020. Watford had seen a 30% modal shift from car to cycling as a 
mode of transport to work and had over 33,000 users.  
 
The cycle hire scheme would allow people to hire a bike for short durations. There 
were three types of schemes: docked, virtual, and hybrid. The proposed plans for 
Stevenage would be a docked scheme as it would reduce the possibility of the b
[...]
docking, unsafe cycle routes, lack of signage, or lack of cycle 

storage.  

• There was a lot of data on how people travelled to work but not a lot of data 

on how people travel within Stevenage, therefore this was a focus of the 

survey.  

• Across the surveys, over 50% of people provided positive responses.  

• Officers were looking at behaviour change and more engagement. She added 

the chosen operator would also do more engagement.  

• The top destination of cyclists was to leisure, with the second being to work. 

This aligned with the data collected from Watford. This was important as they 

wanted to put docking stations in the right places. 

• During the feasibility study, a phased approach was identified with western 

docking stations being implemented first.  

• The feasibility study, as well as the consultation map, would be shared with 

the supplier when the contract was awarded.  

 
A Member asked some questions in relation to the surveys. In response, the 
Principal Planning Officer advised that there were 899 respondents in total. The 
survey contained an “other” option which allowed people to provide their own 
answer. Many of these contained people who owned a bike already so would be less 
likely to use the cycle hire scheme.  

Page 4



3 

 
Ms Borcherds highlighted the spread of docking stations on the proposed map from 
the feasibility study as some were very close together whereas others were far 
away. The Principal Planning Officer advised that the supplier would use the map as 
well as their own expertise to decide where to place the docking stations. The app 
would allow people to see which docking stations had bikes and whether there were 
spaces. The Assistant Director (Planning & Regulatory) added that there were a lot 
of docking stations contained within the town centre as there would be a lot of 
people using them and there would be different uses. For example, people coming 
to the town or others going to the train sta
[...]
re people on bikes and a lot of people 
commuting to Stevenage could benefit from it. Ms Walker also added that people 
who were getting the train would benefit, even if they owned a bike, so they wouldn’t 
have to leave their own bike in the station.   
 
A Member asked who would promote the scheme. The Assistant Director (Planning 
& Regulatory) advised that promotions would be led by the operator, but SBC would 
support this and do some as well.  
 
Another Member asked whether the docking stations needed a power supply, and it 
was advised that they did, and they also had a phone connection.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for the presentation, as well as Ms Borcherds and Ms 
Walker for their contribution to the meeting. 
 

4   DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE'S REVIEW 
INTO BUS SERVICES  
 

 The Chair expressed that the bus review was a helpful exercise and that he felt 
strongly about the first recommendation and that it was important to look at things 
like modal shift and behaviour change. He suggested the bus review should come 
back to the Committee and guests should be invited back annually or the portfolio 
holder should have regular conversations with bus operators.  
 
Members gave opinions and suggestions on the recommendations which included: 
 

• Real time information at bus stops should be included in recommendation 2. 

• There were concerns around the switch to biodiesel and SBC should at least 

look at electric or other alternatives,  

• It was difficult for buses to do more than 20mph in certain roads due to traffic 

therefore recommendation 8 should look at other options, such as bus gates.  

• Regeneration of the town should be looked at as there weren’t bus routes in 

certain areas that there will be new developments, such as St Georges Way. 

• There was no mention of a spine service within the recommendations. 

• Other forms of public transport should be looked at in the future.  

• It was valid to challenge the current funding modal as Arriva were subject to 

review and weren’t doing well.  

• The site visit was positive and useful. 

• A park and ride was suggested, especially in areas such as the football 

ground.  

• The idea of a shuttle bus was seen as a positive.  

• The bus station should offer free Wi-Fi so people could access the timetable 

or see where buses were.  

 
In response to various queries, the Scrutiny Officer and Assistant Director (Direct 
Services) advised that in terms of biodiesel, this had been trialled by Aviva but were 
unsure of the outcomes. A recommendation urging them to look at other options 

Page 7



6 

other than fossil fuels was a positive, but it didn’t have to be biodiesel, could be 
hydrogen or electric for example. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to include an image of 
a suggested electric shuttle bus to accompany Recommendation 9 (iii).  
 
It was RESOLVED: That the draft report and recommendations of the Committee’s 
review into the bus service be noted. 
 

5   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 A Councillor raised an issue of a diesel-powered novelty train that had been used in 
the town centre Event Island for a fun children’s activity arranged by Town Centre 
Management as it seemingly contradicted to the Councils commitment to the climate 
emergency.  
 
Other Members agreed and suggested a balanced needed to be struck between 
events, such as the use of an ice rink in Event Island last year, and the commitment 
to climate change.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer and Assistant Director (Direct Services) advised that it was 
reasonable to ask Officers to explore alternative options in terms of the train and 
consider the climate change implications. 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required.  
 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

Page 8



 
  PART I 

Release to Press  

   

Meeting: ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY SELECT COMMITTEE 

Portfolio Area: Lead Portfolio Area – Economy & Transport 

Date: 16 JANUARY 2024  

FINAL REPORT - REVIEW OF BUS SERVICES 
 
Author – Stephen Weaver   Ext No.2332 
Contact Officer – Stephen Weaver Ext No.2332 

Contributors – Councillor Rob Broom, Chair of Environment & Economy Select, 
Lead Assistant Director supporting the Committee, AD Stevenage Direct Services, 
Steve Dupoy. 

 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To consider the report and recommendations of the Environment & Economy 
Select Committee Scrutiny review into local bus services following the 
collapse of the ZEBRA Electric Bus Scheme for Stevenage. 

2 BACKGROUND & SCRUTINY ISSUE IDENTIFIED  

2.1 When Members considered their work programme for the 2023-24 Municipal 
Year at its meeting on 23 March 2023 it was agreed to include a review item 
on the provision of local bus services brought about by the collapse of the 
Zero Emission Bus Regional Area (ZEBRA) Scheme for Stevenage. 
Following the decision by Arriva Bus Company not to progress with the 
match funding of the Government Scheme to provide a fleet of electric buses 
for Stevenage, Members expressed concern that this would not go ahead, 
with regards to the climate change impact of this decision and also on the 

impact on local bus users. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2.2 Scope and Focus of the review 
 

2.3.1 The Committee met on 14 June Agenda including scoping document - 14 
June 2023 to agree the scope for the review, and it agreed should consider 
the following areas: 

   
• Provide a focus on the state of the current bus services in Stevenage, engaging 

with the Bus provider Arriva, Centrebus, Hertfordshire County Council’s 
Passenger Transport Unit, local Bus User Group BUGS  

• Alternative options for zero emission buses in Stevenage. What lessons can be 
learned from the failed ZEBRA (Zero Emissions Bus Regional Area) scheme for 
Stevenage? Are there any other opportunities for future funding schemes?  

• Barriers to people using public transport and ways to encourage more bus 
use/modal shift 
 

2.
[...]
 Environment & Economy Select Committee 
 
3.1.1 Based on the input provided to Members conducting the review the 

Committee have made the following conclusions: 
 
3.2 Catalyst for the review – the collapse of the Zero Emissions Bus Regional 

Area (ZEBRA) due to Arriva pulling out of the bid. In relation to the failure of 
the Zero Emissions Bus Regional Area (ZEBRA), it was noted that the 
funding would only have been available if a willing partner had been in place 
and HCC advised that Arriva had declined for commercial reasons. ZEBRA 
Part 2 had since been announced, but as Arriva were not a willing partner up 
nor had another company been identified, it would not therefore be going 
ahead. Arriva reason for pulling out of the scheme at the late stage was that 
the financial commitment was too great with passenger numbers in 
Stevenage still down since pre-Covid figures. 

 
3.3 The weakness of the current national, commercial model for bus services- 

During the interview process with HCC as the relevant authority and the 
commercial operator Arriva it became apparent to Members that the current 
mechanism was lacking as the County Council commission the service but 
have no real power over poor performance other than to threaten withdrawal 
of the licence but there would need to be an alternative company to run the 
service, so without this the threat is hollow. 

 
3.4 Unreliability issues - The unreliability of the bus services was a concern, as 

this was not encouraging greater patronage from occasional users. HCC 
were trying to encourage sustainability for the service but the combination of 
the issues of low passenger numbers/enhanced costs/lack of drivers and an 
ageing fleet were obstacles to this.  
 

3.5 Scanning of passes - HCC Officers agreed to investigate the reported 
practice of bus drivers encouraging passengers to not scan passes in order 
to speed up the boarding of the bus as the scanning of the passes was vital 
for recording the use 
[...]
y review 
undertaken by the County Council in 2017 which had focused primarily on 
disabled bus users. 

 
3.6.2 Bus passengers who have low incomes need to be considered carefully as 

they reviewed heard from users who have no other viable transport choice to 
commute to work and to access shops and services in their area. Therefore, 
it is important that the Borough Council, although without any direct 
responsibility or leverage regarding buses, should speak up for marginalised 
public transport users as bus users are often well behind the needs of car 
drivers and train passengers when transport is being considered. 

4 RECOMMENDATIONS   

4.1 That the Environment & Economy Select Committee considers the findings 
of the review, contained within this report and the recommendations below 
be presented to the Executive Portfolio Holder for Economy and Transport, 
Cllr Lloyd Briscoe and with partners at HCC Highways Unit and Arriva Bus 
Company and that a response be provided within two months of the 
publishing of this report. 

 
4.2 Recommendation 1 - It is recommended that SBC Executive Portfolio 

Holder for Transport be invited to consider holding a yearly transport seminar 
for Stevenage bringing together the HCC transport unit and the public 
transport providers to hold them to account regarding the performance of 
their contracts with a view to champion local users’ needs and bring a focus 
on improved performance. 
 

4.3 Recommendation 2 - It is recommended that (i) Arriva be strongly 
encouraged to update the real time information for bus services on their 
website and App, as bus users rely on this information to wait for bus 
services, if cancelled or delayed; and (ii) that real-time information also be 
included at bus stops, so passengers know when the next bus is due and 
also if a service is not running etc. 

 

Page 14



4.4 Recommendation 3 – It is recommended that (i) to help wheelchair users 
and disabled and the visually impaired that some
[...]
onventional diesel.  

 
4.9 Recommendation 8 - It is recommended that corporately the SBC Chair of 

Planning and Development Committee and the SBC Planning Officers be 
encouraged to review the delivery of planning applications which entail new 
or altered road schemes to make sure that there are no unintended 
consequences to buses using said routes involving narrowed roads or 
chicanes for traffic calming measures that make bus journeys slower and 
therefore not run to optimum journey times. If there are to be any changes 
made to traffic schemes these should consider such measures as bus gates. 

 
4.10 Recommendation 9 – It is recommended that regarding the new bus station 

interchange: 
 

(i) SBC, fully consider the use of the Bus Station in its new location, and the 
user experience. Although the interconnected nature of the new bus station 

Page 15



to the railway station is strong, the same cannot be said for pedestrians, and 
ease of access to the town centre shops. At this stage of regeneration, 
pedestrian access is frustrated, and without clear walkways, to and from the 
bus station into the town; 
 

           (ii) that clear signage for pedestrians be provided; 
 
           (iii) that the provision of a service like Shopmobility close to the bus station, 

for older and disabled residents, or another means of assisting older and 
disabled users to move from the Bus Station into the town, such as a shuttle 
bus*, be considered;  

 
           (iv) that SBC consider additional seating in the vicinity of the Bus Station to 

assist older residents, and those with disabilities; and 
 
 (v) that the provision of WiFi be considered at the Bus Interchange to help 

passengers access the Arriva App. 
 
4.11 Recommendation 10 – It is recommended that as part of the regeneration 

of the town centre strategically placed bus stops near public infrastructure 
will need to be provided, for example there should be a bus stop provided at 
the new leisure ce
[...]
he Leader, Resources and 
Transformation, Co-operative Council and Neighbourhood, and 
Economy and Transport  

Date: 16 JANUARY 2024  

DRAFT REPORT - REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF THE COST-OF-LIVING CRISIS 
 
Author – Stephen Weaver & Cllr Rob Broom Chair of E&E Select Committee  
Contact Officer – Stephen Weaver Ext No.2332 

Contributors – AD Stevenage Direct Services, Steve Dupoy. 

 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To consider the report and recommendations of the Environment & Economy 
Select Committee Scrutiny review into the impact of the cost-of-living crisis. 

2 BACKGROUND & SCRUTINY ISSUE IDENTIFIED  

2.1 When Members considered their work programme for the 2022-23 Municipal 
Year at its meeting in March 2022 it was agreed to include a review item on 
the impact of the cost-of-living crisis on residents. 

 
2.1.1 The Environment and Economy Committee has carried out work on the 

impact of the cost-of-living crisis in Stevenage, this has involved looking at 
three distinct areas, as set out in the scoping exercise which looked at the 
impact on Residents, Businesses, and those working for Stevenage Borough 
Council. The aim of the review was to increase knowledge of what was 
happening in Stevenage, in the current crisis, with a view to carrying learning 
forward to next year. There has been an attempt to ask if Stevenage is 
typical of the wider UK impacts and identify what groups in the community 
have been disproportionately impacted. There has been some learning about 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



D:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\1\AI00016187\$ce1qazaa.docx 

the response of businesses, and the impact on the Stevenage Borough 
Council work force. 
 

2.1.2 In terms of context, Stevenage is rated 117(out of 317) in the national  
           ranking of indictors of social deprivation by local authority area. Where 1 is      
           the most challenging. Stevenage has some ward areas, or smaller.  
           LOAs, which rate high in terms of deprivation. But there
[...]
scontinued. 

• Crisis Loans are still available for those on benefits, but these being loans 
they must be paid back, and there is often little control how the repayments 
are scheduled, which in turn can cause further hardship. 

 

2.3 Process of the review 
 
2.3.1  The Committee met formally on 5 occasions in 2022 and 2023 to undertake 

the review and received input from the following groups and people on the 
following dates: 

 

• 15 December 2022, the Committee considered the scoping document. 

• 17 January 2023, presentation from Ben Threadgold, SBC Interim Head 
of Policy and Communities and Daryl Jedowski, SBC Corporate Policy 
and Research Officer on the work that SBC and partners have been 
undertaking to respond to the Cost-of-Living Crisis, with a focus for the 
meeting on the impact on local residents and interviewed SBC officers as 
well as Charlotte Blizzard-Welch, CEO Stevenage Citizens Advice and 
SBC officer Gemma Maret, Co-operative Neighbourhoods Programme 
Manager regarding warm spaces. 

• 22 February 2023, received a presentation from the Business 
Relationship Manager, Mena Caldbeck on the impact of the cost of 
living crisis on small to medium sized businesses (SMEs) in Stevenage, 
and interviewed Simon Holmes, Director of Client Services and 
Enterprise Partnership Manager at Wenta (an independent, not-for-profit 
social enterprise that run the Council’s Business Technology Centre 
(BTC)) to present on how businesses at the BTC are being impacted by 
the cost-of-living crisis. The Committee also interviewed the Executive 
Portfolio Holder for Economy, Enterprise and Transport, Cllr Lloyd 
Briscoe, who had been invited to attend the meeting and join in the 
discussion. 

• 23 March 2023, Members are invited to continue the cost-of-living review 
focusing on how the cost-of-living crisis is affecting the Council’s 
employees, interviewed the Head of Human Resources and 
representatives of Trade Unions. 

• 14 June 2023, the Committee in
[...]
 uptake for virtual 

support to clients, use of incubator and co working space has increased., and 
us of platforms like Google Digital Garage. 

 
3.8.3 The areas of support that Wenta are seeing most demand is start up support, 

finance funding, and business planning.  But there has been a drop off in 
demand for start-up support in 2022-3. Pre-start use of space was 65%, but 
this year it is 41%. There is an historically high level of business over 5 years 
old in the BTC. 

 
3.8.4 In 2023 Wenta are seeing most business support going to retail, food and 

drink, and entertainment and arts. 41% of businesses reported increases in 
the price of goods and services, this year. The co -space in the town centre 
has seen an increase in use since opening in 2021, and there is a lot of 
business activity around this. 

 
3.9 SBC response to the cost-of-living crisis focusing on the impact on 

SBC Staff. 
 
Impact on Stevenage Borough Council Employees of the Cost-of-Living Crisis. 
Kirsten Frew and Clare Davies – Darren Nicholson (Unite) Unison Stevenage 

Page 28

https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/s33821/EE%20minutes%20-%2022.02.pdf
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/s33821/EE%20minutes%20-%2022.02.pdf


D:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\1\AI00016187\$ce1qazaa.docx 

Local Government Branch. Evidence gathered 23/03/23 at E&E Select 
Committee. 

 
3.9.1 As its third area of focus the Environment and Economy Committee sought to 

understand the impact of the cost-of-living crisis on those employed by 
Stevenage Borough Council.  The Committee invited responses from two 
Unions representing employees, Unison and Unite, and from senior managers 
in from Stevenage Borough’s HR team. Stevenage Borough Council 
employees received a £1925 pay rise in November 2022, back dated to April 
2022.  This was approximately a 10% pay rise for employees who were on the 
lowest pay scale and the average SBC pay increase for 2023/24 was 5.43%, 
but it is import
[...]
’s Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Fund, to retro-fit properties, but the scale of the funding 
available is currently very small, and is not of the scale and quantum of 
funding that would be required to roll out to the whole of the Council’s social 
housing stock of circa 8,000 tenanted properties and circa 1500 leasehold 
properties. 

4 RECOMMENDATIONS   

4.1 That the Environment & Economy Select Committee considers the findings 
of the review, contained within this report and the recommendations below 
be presented to the Executive Portfolio Holders including; The Leader; 
Resources and Transformation; Co-operative Council and Neighbourhoods; 
and Economy and Transport, who will liaise with partners including: 
Stevenage CAB; Children Centres; Homestart; Wenta BTC; and Unison & 
Unite Trades Unions and that a response be provided within two months of 
the publishing of this report. 

 
4.2 Recommendation 1 - Sign Posting – (i) It is recommended that an “holistic” 

approach, or resident centred approach, extends across SBC service, and into 
the Housing Team and (ii) delivery of council services accessible via digital 
means be continued with traditional person to person methods still made 
available. 

Page 30



D:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\1\AI00016187\$ce1qazaa.docx 

 
4.2.1 Background and reason for the recommendation re (i) Sign Posting - A 

collaborative and shared approach to the crisis is evident in the way in which 
Home-Start, North Herts Family Centres, The Citizens Advice Team, and 
teams within SBC work, when confronted with residents in crisis.  The hope is 
that this “holistic” approach, or resident centred approach, extends across 
SBC service, and into the Housing Team. That those in crisis, or near to it, are 
directed to sources of support, and the range of practical services across the 
community that can help (Debt Counselling, Credit Union, CA Team, Housing 
Officers, MIND) to name a few. A “one front door “into this local supp
[...]
ouncil as the can have an impact on Council finances, but 
they are also a direct indicator on the impact on local families and can act as 
an indicator of the number of households servicing debt. 

 
4.8 Recommendation 7 – Impact on Businesses in Stevenage It is 

recommended that the Business Relationship Manager and the Executive 
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Transport be invited to commission a 
report on the ongoing conditions of the business market in the town, looking 
at the pressures of on businesses particularly on SME’s. 

 
4.8.1 Background and reason for the recommendation re support of Business 

in Stevenage - This is a subject that deserves a full report, and the 
Environment and Economy Committee’s work has offered a small window 
into what the impacts on business has been.  The environment is challenging 
for business, and the content below offers some indicators as to what is 
happening, as presented by some key stakeholders. 

5 IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Financial Implications 

There are no direct financial implications for this report. 
 

5.2 Legal Implications 

Page 32



D:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\1\AI00016187\$ce1qazaa.docx 

There are no direct legal implications for this report.  
 
5.3 Equalities Implications 
 

The Equalities implications have been addressed within the report at 
paragraph 3.10.1 There are no further equalities implications for this report. 

 
5.4 Climate Change Implications 
 

Climate change implications have been addressed throughout the report but 
specifically at paragraph 3.11.1 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 Links to the E&E Select Committee Meetings: 
  
 E&E Select Committee - 15 December 2022 - Agreed Scoping Document 

E&E Select Committee 17 01 23 
E&E Select Committee 22 02 23 - link to Minutes 
E&E Select Committee 23 03 23 

 E&E Select Committee 14 06 23 
  
  

Page 33

https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=154&MId=5463&Ver=4
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=154&MId=5464&Ver=4
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/s33821/EE%20minutes%20-%2022.02.pdf
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/s34289/E%20E%20Select%20Minutes%20-%2023.03.23.pdf
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=154&MId=5577&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 12 DECEMBER 2023
	3 FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUS SCRUTINY REVIEW
	4 DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COST-OF-LIVING SCRUTINY REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 January 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Rob Broom (Chair) (Chair), Adam Mitchell CC (Vice-Chair) 

(Vice Chair), Jim Brown, Bret Facey, Conor McGrath, Sarah Mead, 
Claire Parris, Ellie Plater and Baroness Dr Sharon Taylor of Stevenage, 
OBE 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.45pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors McGuinness and 

Snell. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 12 DECEMBER 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Economy 
Scrutiny Committee held on 12 December 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

3   FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUS SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

 The Committee received the report and recommendations of the Environment and 
Economy Select Committee Scrutiny Review into local Bus Services following the 
collapse of the ZEBRA Electric Bus Scheme for Stevenage. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the proposed recommendations would be 
presented to the Executive Portfolio Holder for Economy and Transport, Councillor 
Lloyd Briscoe and with partners at HCC Highways Unit and Arriva Bus Company 
with a response to be provided within two months of the publishing of the report. 
 
The following comments and responses were made at the meeting: 
 

• Recommendation 9 (i) – in respect of the pedestrian access from the Bus 
Station through to the shops, it was agreed that the route across the front of 
the Leisure Centre was clear although additional signage could help people to 
use this route rather than to the side of Daneshill House/Registry Office.  It 
was suggested that the perception that the Daneshill House route being the 
quicker route should be challenged; 



2 

• Recommendation 9 (iii) – in relation to the location of Shopmobility, it was 
noted that it was the decision of Shopmobility and not the Council that they 
locate in the Indoor market rather than the bus station as they wanted to link 
in with Age Concern and their presence in the market; 

• Recommendation 9 (iv) – in relation to the additional seating, it was noted that 
there was both seating in the indoor and outdoor areas of the new bus 
station, along the walking route both in front of the Leisure Centre and on the 
section from the end of the Station ramp towards PaddyPower.  Additional 
seating was also available in Event Island and then in the Town Centre itself.  
The alternative route alongside Swingate had no place for seating and should 
not be encouraged as it was a busy road with traffic fumes. 

• A Member raised the issue of the proposed circular bus route between 
Roaring Meg, Leisure Park, Old Town and the Town Centre.  Similar 
schemes operated in many places and the Council should not lose sight of 
this.  The Council should be looking to identify any funding opportunities for 
this and it should be included in the recommendations of the Review; 

• The consideration of a spine route was also mentioned going from one side of 
the Town to another rather than all routes terminating in the Town Centre; 

• Concern was expressed regarding the opening hours of the Bus Station and 
that the Council needed to ensure a safe and comfortable user experience; 

• Recommendation 8 – it was suggested that speed humps should be included 
in the list of traffic calming measures and that as well as reviewing past 
planning applications, Planning Officers and Planning and Development 
Committee Members should also inform the planning process with regard to 
traffic calming measures and the impact they have on buses. 

 
It was RESOLVED  
 

1. that the Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Environment and 
Economy Committee produce amended recommendations based on the 
bullet points listed above and circulate to members of the Committee for their 
agreement to the changes; 
 

2. That the amended recommendations be presented to the Executive Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Transport, Councillor Lloyd Briscoe and partners at 
HCC Highways Unit and Arriva Bus Company with a response to be provided 
within two months of the publishing of the report. 

 
 

4   DRAFT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COST-OF-LIVING 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

 The Committee considered the draft report and recommendations of the 
Committee’s Cost of Living review. 
 
The Committee was presented with the review findings and conclusions which would 
be presented to the Executive Portfolio Holders including the Leader of the Council, 
Resources and Transformation, Co-operative Councils and Neighbourhoods and 
Economy and Transport who would liaise with partners including: 
 



3 

• Stevenage CAB; 

• Childrens Centres; 

• Homestart; 

• Wenta BTC; and 

• Unison and Unite Trades Unions; 
 
and that a response be provided within two months of the report being published. 
 
Members agreed that although some areas had improved since the review had been 
undertaken, the impact of the cost of living crisis was still being felt by the 
community although much of the solution was not in the gift of Stevenage Borough 
Council. 
 
Members also agreed the importance of the Council to continue to lobby the 
Government to take the issue of Local Government funding more seriously 
particularly when Councils were taking on additional responsibilities such as those 
during the Covid-19 pandemic or the responsibility to provide accommodation for 
asylum seekers.  The Chair agreed to make an extra recommendation regarding 
lobbying central government on this issue. 
 
In relation to Recommendation 1 – Signposting, Members stressed the importance 
of teams going out into the community and not just waiting for the community to 
reach out for help.  It was agreed that this way forward should form part of the 
recommendation. 
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their thorough and valuable work on the 
Review. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the recommendations 1 – 7 be approved with the addition to 
recommendation 1 as referred to above and the addition of an extra 
recommendation on lobbying central government regarding local government 
funding. 
 

5   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required. 
 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

CHAIR 


